Minutes Converted
to FTE

Health Personnel
Doctor 682561 5.5 221885 1.8 216219 1.7 785659 6.3 705173 5.7 2611497 21
Nurse 682561 5.5 221885 1.8 216219 1.7 785659 6.3 705173 5.7 2611497 21
HEW 40925 0.3 12902 0.1 12028 0.1 30713 0.2 26268 0.2 122836 1
Lab technician 438750 3.5 142979 1.1 139725 1.1 513000 4.1 292500 2.3 1526954 12
Non-health Personnel
Program

Director
24960 0.2 24960 0.2 24,960 0.2 24,960 0.2 24,960 0.20 124800 1

Program
Manager

124800 1.0 124800 1.0 124,800 1.0 124,800 1.0 124,800 1.00 624000 5

Administrative
Assistant

37440 0.3 37440 0.3 37,440 0.3 37,440 0.3 37,440 0.30 187200 2

Clerical Officer 124800 1.0 124800 1.0 124,800 1.0 124,800 1.0 124,800 1.00 624000 5
Statistician 124800 1.0 124800 1.0 124,800 1.0 124,800 1.0 124,800 1.00 624000 5

Appendix Table 4
Sensitivity analysis: Total Cost per adult (18+ age) who present in health facility

Sensitivity analysis scenarios Amhara Baherdar
Addis Alem
Hospital

Diredawa Dechatu
Health Center

Oromia Modjo
Health Center

Oromia
Wolenchity
Hospital

Sidama Daye
Hospital

Average

Birr USD Birr USD Birr USD Birr USD Birr USD Birr USD

Panel 1: Hypertension management program
Baseline estimates 219 5.0 310 7.1 312 7.1 159 3.6 168 3.8 234 5.3
Scenario 1: Medicine price

(+10%; − 10%)b
(229;
210)

(5.2;
4.8)

(321;
301)

(7.3;
6.9)

(323;
304)

(7.4;
6.9)

(165;
153)

(3.8;
3.5)

(174;
162)

(4.0;
3.7)

(242;
226)

(5.5;
5.2)

(continued on next page)

S.A. Beshah et al.

Public Health in Practice 6 (2023) 100423

12

Appendix Table 4 (continued )

Sensitivity analysis scenarios Amhara Baherdar
Addis Alem
Hospital

Diredawa Dechatu
Health Center

Oromia Modjo
Health Center

Oromia
Wolenchity
Hospital

Sidama Daye
Hospital

Average

Birr USD Birr USD Birr USD Birr USD Birr USD Birr USD

Scenario 2: Hypertension
prevalence rate (+10%; − 10%)

(229;
210)

(5.2;
4.8)

(321;
301)

(7.3;
6.9)

(323;
304)

(7.4;
6.9)

(165;
153)

(3.8;
3.5)

(174;
162)

(4.0;
3.7)

(242;
226)

(5.5;
5.2)

Scenario 3: Provider time (+10%;
− 10%)c

(224;
214)

(5.1;
4.9)

(316;
307)

(7.2;
7.0)

(318;
309)

(7.3;
7.1)

(163;
154)

(3.7;
3.5)

(172;
164)

(3.9;
3.7)

(239;
230)

(5.4;
5.2)

Scenario 4: Number of visits for
high-risk CVD (+1; − 1)d

(221;
218)

(5.1;
5.0)

(312;
309)

(7.2;
7.1)

(315;
311)

(7.2;
7.1)

(160;
157)

(3.7;
3.6)

(170;
166)

(4.0;
3.8)

(236;
232)

(5.4;

[…]

(737;
727)

(16.8;
16.6)

(865;
855)

(19.8;
19.6)

(851;
841)

(19.5;
19.2)

Scenario 4: Number of visits for
high-risk CVD (+1; − 1)

(852;
849)

(19.5;
19.4)

(893;
890)

(20.4;
20.4)

(896;
893)

(20.5;
20.4)

(733;
730)

(16.8;
16.7)

(862;
858)

(19.7;
19.6)

(847;
844)

(19.4;
19.3)

Note: a The baseline estimates are the assessed cost presented in the main content. b Prices of medicines used in the treatment protocol were increased/decreased by
10% from the baseline prices. c Activity based provider time (in minutes) for screening, counselling, physical exam, and follow-up visits were increased/decreased by
10% from the baseline values. d Number of visits for high-risk CVD group was increased/decreased by one from the baseline number of 4 visits.

Appendix Table 5
Sensitivity analysis – annual medication costs per person

Sensitivity analysis
scenarios

Amhara Baherdar
Addis Alem Hospital

Diredawa Dechatu
Health Center

Oromia Modjo
Health Center

Oromia Wolenchity
Hospital

Sidama Daye
Hospital

Average

Birr USD Birr USD Birr USD Birr USD Birr USD Birr Birr

Cost per person treated with medications for hypertension
Baseline 394 9.0 394 9.0 394 9.0 394 9.0 394 9.0 394 9.0
Hypertension medicine

price (+10%; − 10%)
(434;
355)

(9.9;
8.1)

(434;
355)

(9.9;
8.1)

(434;
355)

(9.9;
8.1)

(434;
355)

(9.9;
8.1)

(434;
355)

(9.9;
8.1)

(434;
355)

(9.9;
8.1)

Cost per person treated with medications for diabetes
Baseline 672 15.4 672 15.4 672 15.4 672 15.4 672 15.4 672 15.4
Diabetes medicine price

(+10%; − 10%)
(739;
604)

(16.9;
13.8)

(739;
604)

(16.9;
13.8)

(739;
604)

(16.9;
13.8)

(739;
604)

(16.9;
13.8)

(739;
604)

(16.9;
13.8)

(739;
604)

(16.9;
13.8)

Cost per person treated with medications for cholesterol
Baseline 670 15.3 670 15.3 670 15.3 670 15.3 670 15.3 670 15.3
Cholesterol medicine price

(+10%; − 10%)
(737;
603)

(16.9;
13.8)

(737;
603)

(16.9;
13.8)

(737;
603)

(16.9;
13.8)

(737;
603)

(16.9;
13.8)

(737;
603)

(16.9;
13.8)

(737;
603)

(16.9;
13.8)

Abbreviations

CVD Cardiovascular disease
NCD Non-communicable disease
EHCI Ethiopia Hypertension Control Initiative
HEW Health extension worker
PHC Primary healthcare centre
USD United States dollar
WHO World Health Organization
EPSA Ethiopian Parametrical Supply Agency
CDC Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

References

[1] World Health Organization, WHO global health expenditure database. WHO global